strategies on changing process characteristics. Again, we notice that different process char-
acteristics lead to different effects on the performance index. For instance, overall, the TCI
is more sensitive to changes in influent flow characteristics (rain, storm 10% increase in
influent flow rate) when the control algorithms are implemented. On the other hand, these
systems seem less vulnerable to reduction in influent COD content. All in all, when looking
at this list of sensitivities, the same problem as dealt with above appears: there are too many
criteria to consider.

The Robustness Index (lowest line of Table 5) solves this as it summarises the sensitivi-
ty analysis results and gives an overall picture: control clearly has a positive effect on the
sensitivity of the total costs to changes in plant characteristics. However, no clear differ-
ence can be observed between the overall TCI-robustness of the different control strategies.
Hence, the above conclusion that the 3 DO controller is probably the best strategy among

P
.A

. V
anrolleghem

 and S
. G

illot

124

Table 5 Sensitivity Si (expressed in %) of the Total Cost Index to process parameters and the deduced
Robustness Index

Sensitivity of TCI to Benchmark 3 DO control Surmacz Surmacz/Klapwijk

Rain conditions 1.42 1.38 1.75 1.61
Storm conditions 0.72 0.74 0.88 0.82
Influent flow rate (+10%) 1.52 1.99 2.30 2.26
Waste flow rate (+10%) 0.03 0.02 0.10 0.06
Influent TN-concentration (+10%) 0.72 1.36 1.54 3.27
Influent COD-concentration (–10%) 0.12 0.06 0.01 0.01
Recycle flow rate = 5 influent flow rate 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00
Temperature (10°C) 1.16 3.97 1.77 2.44
Robustness Index (RI) 14.98 9.16 9.79 8.74

the ones studied here still holds and the proposal to take this system as the new reference for
benchmarking is further supported.

Of course, other criteria can be subjected to robustness analysis too. In this study, no less
than 19 criteria were evaluated (results not shown). The different control systems have
different levels of robustness to changes in plant characteristics, depending on the criterion
considered. An overall assessment of robustness should therefore be performed by
calculating the Robustness Index for all performance criteria evaluated, including for
instance maximum concentrations of certain pollutants, their average values and standard